PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8257138

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.	10/13/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY	
Street Address:	12, HEOLLEUNG-RO, SEOCHO-GU	
City:	SEOUL	
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF	
Name:	KIA CORPORATION	
Name: Street Address:	KIA CORPORATION 12, HEOLLEUNG-RO, SEOCHO-GU	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11448136

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027393000

Email: wapatents@morganlewis.com, angie.ellis@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP Address Line 1: 1111 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123222-5000 HII '136
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA Y. ELLIS
SIGNATURE:	/Angela Y. Ellis/
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2023

Total Attachments: 2

source=2023-10-13 Executed assignment US11448136#page1.tif source=2023-10-13 Executed assignment US11448136#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 065442 FRAME: 0646 508209951

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment, dated <u>Och ber 13</u>, 2023, is made by Honeywell International Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1944 E. Sky Harbor Circle North, Phoenix, AZ 85034, United States ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Hyundai Motor Company (including its affiliate, Kia Corporation), a company duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the Republic of Korea having a place of business at 12, Heolleung-ro, Seocho-gu, Seoul, 137938, Republic of Korea ("<u>Assignee</u>").

- 1. Assignment. Assignor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent No. 11448136B2, Adaptive aircraft electrical power distribution system, issued September 20, 2022 and related pending European Application No. EP3895994A1 (collectively, "the '136 Patent"). For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the '136 Patent and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals or other family members thereof (the "Assigned Patents"); including,
- (a) any and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (c) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Form.</u> A signed copy of this assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 065442 FRAME: 0647 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Agreed to and Accepted:

HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC.

By:

Name: Matthew Talpis

Title: Vice President & Chief IP Counsel

Date: October 13, 2023

PATENT REEL: 065442 FRAME: 0648

RECORDED: 11/03/2023